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SBA Procedural Notice

g

11/5/96

 Set ExpDate"12/31/96" 12/31/96
TO:
All Employees
CONTROL NO.:
5000-681

SUBJECT:
Clarification of  SBA Procedural Notice No. 5000-667 on  Credit Union Application for  7(a) Participation 
EFFECTIVE:
8-16-00

We are pleased that SBA‘s effort to expand the number of community development credit unions participating in the 7(a) program is being positively supported, since many community-based credit unions can provide an additional source of potential financing for small businesses, particularly new market ventures.  

Under SBA Procedural Notice 5000-667, we streamlined the process required for some Federal credit unions to apply to participate as SBA 7(a) lenders to avoid further SBA duplication of the scrutiny they already experience with the National Credit Union Administration (NCUA) and its examiners. Consequently, we did not need to re-examine 15 of the 21 eligibility criteria items required by SOP 50 10 4, Appendix 4, paragraph 4(c) for regulated Federal credit unions.  

The purpose of this notice is to clarify item 1 of Procedural Notice 5000-667, which states that a credit union must provide “[a] copy of its Charter, Articles of Incorporation, and by-laws.  This information will be used to determine if the credit union is geographically based and thus eligible for participation in the 7(a) program.  Because of SBA’s requirement that a lender provide open access to its services, employer-based and faith-based credit unions are not eligible.”

We are deleting the last sentence in item 1, since SBA policy recognizes that a geographic common bond offers the broadest accessibility to the public at large as intended by SBA regulation 13 C.F.R. 120.410.  SBA considers geographic affiliation to be the only satisfactory common bond that makes a credit union eligible to be a participating lender.  Thus, while a credit union is not eligible to become a 7(a) lender if its membership affiliation is based only on the common bond of employment or association, SBA will consider the application of such a credit union to become a 7(a) lender if its common bond of membership, as set forth in its Articles of Incorporation also includes geographic affiliation.

If you have any questions regarding this Notice or the application process to be followed for lender applications from Federal credit unions, please contact John Wade at (202) 205-3647.

__________________________

Jane Palsgrove Butler

Associate Administrator 

     for Financial Assistance

Expires: 8-1-01
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